INSERTING COMPONENTS INTO GEOMETRIES CONSTRUCTED ONTO A NON-
STANDARD SUBSTRATE FOR ELECTRONICS PACKAGING
R.Plant*, S.Chang+,  R.Hague*, C.Tuck*,  R.Wildman*
*Centre for Additive Manufacturing, The University of Nottingham, Nottingham, NG7 2GX
+Texas Instruments, Inc, 12500 T L Boulevard, Dallas, TX 75243
Abstract
Additive manufacturing (AM) has matured from its initial concept as a prototyping technique to an
industrial manufacturing process.  Consequently, AM processes must meet relevant standards for

10.1243/095440603762554596.
[2] Y. Luo, Z. Ji, M. C. Leu, and R. Caudill, “Environmental performance analysis of solid freeform
fabrication processes,” IEEE International Symposium on Electronics and the Environment, no.
February, pp. 1–6, 1999, doi: 10.1109/isee.1999.765837.
[3] S. Abbott, ADHESION SCIENCE Principles and Practice. 2015.
[4] H. Barhoumi, A. Maaref, and N. Jaffrezic-Renault, “Experimental study of thermodynamic surface
characteristics and pH sensitivity of silicon dioxide and silicon nitride,” Langmuir, vol. 26, no. 10,
pp. 7165–7173, 2010, doi: 10.1021/la904251m.
[5] S. Zips et al., “Direct Stereolithographic 3D Printing of Microfluidic Structures on Polymer
Substrates for Printed Electronics,” Advanced Materials Technologies, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 1–5, 2019,
doi: 10.1002/admt.201800455.
[6] L. Lorenz, T. Ackstaller, and K. Bock, “Stereolithographic printed polymers on ceramic for 3D-opto-
MID,” p. 12, 2020, doi: 10.1117/12.2554997.
[7] S. Lungen, T. Tiedje, K. Meier, K. Nieweglowski, and K. Bock, “Reliability of 3D additive
manufactured packages,” 2018 7th Electronic System-Integration Technology Conference, ESTC
2018 - Proceedings, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ESTC.2018.8546417.
[8] T. Grothe, B. Brockhagen, and J. L. Storck, “Three-dimensional printing resin on different textile
substrates using stereolithography: A proof of concept,” Journal of Engineered Fibers and Fabrics,
vol. 15, 2020, doi: 10.1177/1558925020933440.
[9] G. de Pasquale, L. Zappulla, L. Scaltrito, and V. Bertana, “Numerical and experimental evaluation
of SLA polymers adhesion for innovative bio-MEMS,” Materials Today: Proceedings, vol. 7, pp.
572–577, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.matpr.2018.12.010.
[10] G. Aspar et al., “3D Printing as a New Packaging Approach for MEMS and Electronic Devices,”
Proceedings - Electronic Components and Technology Conference, no. 1, pp. 1071–1079, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/ECTC.2017.119.
[11] L. A. Tse, P. J. Hesketh, D. W. Rosen, and J. L. Gole, “Stereolithography on silicon for microfluidics
and microsensor packaging,” Microsystem Technologies, vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 319–323, 2003, doi:
10.1007/s00542-002-0254-y.
[12] Y. Kanamori, J. Sato, T. Shimano, S. Nakamura, and K. Hane, “Polymer microstructure generated
by laser stereo-lithography and its transfer to silicon substrate using reactive ion etching,”
Microsystem Technologies, vol. 13, no. 8–10, pp. 1411–1416, 2007, doi: 10.1007/s00542-007-
0380-7.
1780
[13] C. Sun, N. Fang, D. M. Wu, and X. Zhang, “Projection micro-stereolithography using digital micro-
mirror dynamic mask,” Sensors and Actuators, A: Physical, vol. 121, no. 1, pp. 113–120, 2005, doi:
10.1016/j.sna.2004.12.011.
[14] B. Goubault et al., “A New Microsystem Packaging Approach Using 3D Printing Encapsulation
Process,” Proceedings - Electronic Components and Technology Conference, vol. 2018-May, no.
Figure 5, pp. 118–124, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ECTC.2018.00026.
[15] P. J. H. A.Choudhury, “Novel method SL alignment of MEMS,” 2003.
[16] B. Malengier, C. Hertleer, L. Cardon, and L. van Langenhove, “3D Printing on Textiles: Testing of
Adhesion,” Journal of Fashion Technology & Textile Engineering, vol. s4, no. October, 2018, doi:
10.4172/2329-9568.s4-013.
[17] K.Kendall, Molecular adhesion and its applications; The Sticky Universe. 2001.
[18] X. Chen, I. A. Ashcroft, C. J. Tuck, Y. F. He, R. J. M. Hague, and R. D. Wildman, “An investigation
into the depth and time dependent behavior of UV cured 3D ink jet printed objects,” Journal of
Materials Research, vol. 32, no. 8, pp. 1407–1420, 2017, doi: 10.1557/jmr.2017.4.
[19] “MIL-STD-883K Department of defense, test method standard for microcircuits.” 2016.
[20] V. Palazzi et al., “3-D-Printing-Based Selective-Ink-Deposition Technique Enabling Complex
Antenna and RF Structures for 5G Applications up to 6 GHz,” IEEE Transactions on Components,
Packaging and Manufacturing Technology, vol. 9, no. 7, pp. 1434–1447, 2019, doi:
10.1109/TCPMT.2019.2919187.
[21] T. Tiedje, S. Lungen, K. Nieweglowski, and K. Bock, “Will 3D-semiadditive packaging with high
conductive redistribution layer and process temperatures below 100°C enable new electronic
applications?,” 2018 7th Electronic System-Integration Technology Conference, ESTC 2018 -
Proceedings, pp. 6–10, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ESTC.2018.8546450.
[22] G. Fei, T. Wei, Q. Shi, Y. Guo, H. Oprins, and S. Yang, “Preliminary study on hybrid manufacturing
of the electronic-mechanical integrated systems (EMIS) via the LCD stereolithography
technology,” Solid Freeform Fabrication 2019: Proceedings of the 30th Annual International Solid
Freeform Fabrication Symposium - An Additive Manufacturing Conference, SFF 2019, pp. 2028–
2036, 2019.
[23] J. Li et al., “Hybrid additive manufacturing of 3D electronic systems,” Journal of Micromechanics
and Microengineering, vol. 26, no. 10, 2016, doi: 10.1088/0960-1317/26/10/105005.
[24] T. Ackstaller, L. Lorenz, K. Nieweglowski, and K. Bock, “Combination of Thick-Film Hybrid
Technology and Polymer Additive Manufacturing for High-Performance Mechatronic Integrated
Devices,” Proceedings of the International Spring Seminar on Electronics Technology, vol. 2019-
May, pp. 1–6, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ISSE.2019.8810205.
1781
[25] A. J. Lopes, E. MacDonald, and R. B. Wicker, “Integrating stereolithography and direct print
technologies for 3D structural electronics fabrication,” Rapid Prototyping Journal, vol. 18, no. 2,
pp. 129–143, 2012, doi: 10.1108/13552541211212113.
[26] E. MacDonald et al., “3D printing for the rapid prototyping of structural electronics,” IEEE Access,
vol. 2, no. December, pp. 234–242, 2014, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2014.2311810.
[27] J. Persad and S. Rocke, “A Survey of 3D Printing Technologies as Applied to Printed Electronics,”
IEEE Access, vol. 10, no. December 2019, pp. 27289–27319, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3157833.
[28] T. Tiedje, S. Lungen, M. Schubert, M. Luniak, K. Nieweglowski, and K. Bock, “Will Low-Cost 3D